• represents and renames two-digit numbers as separate tens and ones 
(68 is 6 tens and 8 ones, 68 ones, or 60 + 8)  

• applies an understanding of zero in place value notation when reading 
numerals that include internal zeros (correctly recognises 101 as one 
hundred and one, not 1001) 

QuN9 
Producing number names of any size  

• counts forwards and backwards from any number 
• produces and reads numbers to at least 1000 

Reference to producing number names to at least 120 rather than 100 is because of the higher proportion of